simultaneously overstating the same for our US-LAM segment. The consolidated amount was accurate and agreed to our statement of operations and
comprehensive income. Further, in our fiscal 2023 Form 10-K, we understated our total assets in our US-LAM segment, while simultaneously overstating our
total

50

assets in our Canada, EMEA, and Asia-Pacific ("APAC") segments. The consolidated amounts were accurate and agreed to our consolidated balance sheets.
No error was made in our consolidated results, including sales, net income, earnings per share, cash flows, assets or any adjusted non-GAAP amounts
related to the foregoing. As a result, we employed an objective approach to the total mix of information, and we thoroughly considered the factors as if we
were a reasonable investor, in accordance with SAB 99 guidance. We considered all relevant facts and circumstances, both quantitative and qualitative.

We believe the errors were not material to any one quarterly or annual period. Accordingly, we have corrected the errors in this Annual Report on
Form 10-K as follows for the periods presented in this report:

Income/(Loss) from Operations: Year ended March 31, 2023

As reported Adjustments As corrected

United States and Latin America $ 38,808  $ ( 8,093 ) $ 30,715

Canada 36,173  —  36,173

Europe, Middle East and Africa ( 17,488 ) 8,093  ( 9,395 )

Asia-Pacific 5,431  —  5,431

Unallocated:

Public company costs ( 1,780 ) —  ( 1,780 )

Stock compensation ( 5,954 ) —  ( 5,954 )

$ 55,190  $ —  $ 55,190

Total Assets March 31, 2023

as reported Adjustments as corrected

United States and Latin America $ 270,404  $ 14,330  $ 284,734

Canada 287,221  ( 10,125 ) 277,096

Europe, Middle East and Africa 57,680  —  57,680

Asia-Pacific 34,324  ( 4,205 ) 30,119

$ 649,629  $ —  $ 649,629

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Income taxes - In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-09,
Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures . ASU 2023-09 enhances annual income tax disclosures to address investor requests for more information about the
tax risks and opportunities present in an entity’s worldwide operations. The two primary enhancements disaggregate existing income tax disclosures related to
the effective tax rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. This ASU will be effective in our fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 for our annual report on Form